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Sic. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the 
provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

Sic. 6. This act shall take effect immediately after its 
passage and approval. 

J. McM. 511 AFTER, 
of the Aseenzbly. 

TIMOTHY BURNS, 
It. Governor and l'reeiclent of the Senate. 

Approved March 19, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

[Publiehed April 2, 1852.] 

As An granting to Gideon M. Ashmore the right to keep and maintain • Ferry name Ch ap 128 
the Winooski River. 

The people of the State of TVisconein repreeented 
Senate and Aesembly, do enact as follows 

SECTION 1. Gideon M. Ashmore, his heirs, executors, Authorised badrainistrators, and assigns shall have the exclusive right keep rem. 
and privilege, for the period of five years, of keeping and 
maintaining a ferry across the Wisconsin river, at or near 
the town of Arena, in Iowa county, on section eight and 
nine in town eight, range five, east. 

Sao. 2. The ferry shall be subject to such regulations as Fates of 
other ferries ferries are or may be by law subject, and the proprie- 
tors thereof shall be entitled to receive for crossing, any 
vehicle drawn by two horses or one yoke of oxen, forty 
()onto; for each additional horse or ox, ten cents ; for a man 
and horse, twenty-five cents ; for cattle and horses in droves, 
eight cents each : Provided, hogs and sheep shall not be 
charged more than three cents per head ; and for foot pas-
sengers, ten cents each ; 

Sae. 3. No ferry shall be licensed within one mile of 
the poiht where the ferry above provided shall be estab-
lished. 

Sac. 4. Any future legislature may alter, amend, or re-
peal this act. 

J. McM. SHAKUER, 
Sfeakeruoth4 Aeserabby. 

TIMOT 1Y B NS, 
L. Governor and Preeident of the Senate. 

Approved, March 19, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL 
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